

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**  
**CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**  
**WRIT PETITION NO. 6453 OF 2025**

Harishchandra Shankar Patil Since .. Petitioners  
Decd. Thr. Lrs

V/s.

The National Highways Authority Of .. Respondents  
India Regional Office Mumbai And  
Ors

-----  
Mr. C.J. Joveson with Sweta Dadheech, for Petitioners.

Mr. R.S. Pawar, AGP, for Respondent Nos. 3 and 6/State.

Mr. Vinit Jain with Ashutosh Mishra, Shazia Ansari and Gaurav Mhatre,  
for Respondent Nos. 4, 5 and 7.

-----  
**CORAM : MANISH PITALE &  
SHREERAM V. SHIRSAT, JJ.**

**DATE : 15TH APRIL 2026.**

**PC:**

1. Heard learned counsel for the petitioners.
2. Issue notice returnable on 12th June 2026, 'High on Board.'
3. Learned AGP waives notice on behalf of Respondent Nos. 3 and 6.
4. Mr. Vinit Jain, learned counsel waives notice on behalf of Respondent Nos. 4, 5 and 7.
5. The petitioners shall serve Respondent Nos. 1 to 2 and 8 to 13, additionally by way of private service and to file an affidavit of service before the next date of hearing.

**(SHREERAM V. SHIRSAT, J.)**

**(MANISH PITALE, J.)**